2.3 Data management and analysis

Data management and cleaning was the first research process done after transferring the data

set from the Google form to an Excel sheet. Data management involves creating, organising,

editing and coding the data. There were one hundred and seventy-seven (177) respondents.

Four respondents were omitted from the analysis due to various factors. Two respondents did

not respond to the concert statement, one responded to the concert statement but did not pro-

vide any information, and one was from Virginia Commonwealth University in the USA.